

Nutritional Impact of Incorporation Sunflower (*Helianthus annuus*) Seed Meal in Growing Barki Sheep Rations on Their Productive Performance, Water Consumption and Economic Evaluation

¹Hamed A.A. Omer, ²Bakry A. Bakry and ²Mohamed F. El-Karamany

¹Animal Production Department, National Research Centre,
33 El-Bohouth Street, P.O. Box: 12622, Dokki, Giza, Egypt

²Field Crops Research Department, National Research Centre,
33 El-Bohouth Street, P.O. Box: 12622, Dokki, Cairo, Egypt

Abstract: Twenty five growing male Barki lambs aged 5-6 months with an average weights (21.960±0.175 kg) were randomly distributed into five equal groups each contains 5 lambs to investigate the impact of incorporation sunflower seed meal (SFSM) at different levels (0, 5, 10, 15 and 18%) of total ration formulation, respectively on feed and water intakes, live weight, average daily gain (ADG), feed conversion and economic evaluation. Experimental animals were housed in semi-open pens and fed as group feeding for 112 days. Results showed that SFSM containing 43.01% essential amino acids (EAA) of their protein content, meanwhile, it contains 51.67% of non essential amino acids (NEAA). Also, FSM has a high quantity of potassium (64.90%) of their mineral content and a moderate quantities of calcium, phosphorus and magnesium (9.32, 9.32 and 8.41%), respectively. SFSM superior in CF, EE, ash, NDF, ADF, ADL, cellulose contents comparing to soybean meal (SBM). Increasing level of SFSM in tested rations from 0 to 18% of total complete feed mixture caused gradually decreasing in the price or cost of ton formulation. Different experimental rations were formulated to be iso caloric and iso nitrogenous. Dietary treatment significantly ($P<0.05$) increasing final weight, total body weight gain and average daily gain comparing to control group. Dry matter intake, crude protein intake, total digestible nutrients intake, growth and digestible energy intakes were significantly ($P<0.05$) decreased when SFSM incorporated in the rations. Meanwhile, feed conversion values were significantly ($P<0.05$) improved. Dietary treatments significantly ($P<0.05$) increase drinking water comparing to control. Increasing the level of SFSM in the ration occurred gradually decreasing in daily feed cost per kilogram gain and feed cost/ kg gain, furthermore, daily profit above feeding cost and relative economical efficiency were enhanced. It can be mentioned that sunflower seed meal is a good source of protein and can be successfully used as a traditional source in growing lamb rations without causing any deleterious effect on their performance and realizing a decreasing in feed costing with improving their economic efficiency, so it can incorporate SFSM in sheep rations to improve profitability or net revenue and decrease feed cost/kg gain.

Key words: Sunflower seed meal • Sheep • Performance • Water consumption • Economic evaluation

INTRODUCTION

Shortage and high price of conventional animal feeds such as grains Lucerne and meals in arid and semi arid areas of the world, leads the animal nutrition to effective use of agro-industrial by-products [1, 2]. Developing food industrial factories consequently produced large amount of wastes and by-products which can play an important role in livestock nutrition [3, 4].

The feeding cost is estimated to be as much as 80% of the total production costs [5, 6]. Protein supplements are the most expensive fraction of feedlot rations. In each country of the West Asia and the North Africa, thousands of tons of soybean meal (SBM) are used for different livestock rations annually [7], furthermore the soybean meal cost is 320% more than energy feeds [8].

However, under the governmental legislations in some countries that restrict the use of protein from animal

sources in feedlot rations, the demand of protein of plant sources is relatively high. The soybean meal (SBM) has been well documented as a main protein source in animal nutrition [9] and its utilization was satisfactory in almost all feeding systems as well as in experimental nutritional research [10]. As a result, soybean was chosen as a reference point for comparison with other feedstuffs [11]. However, high prices of soybean meal in some parts of the world and the fluctuation in yield have raised the interest in alternative protein sources for feeding livestock.

Also, SBM is often referred to as the gold standard compared with other protein sources [12, 13]. The demand for soybean is increasing due to its inclusion in livestock feed and also its use for human consumption [14].

Sunflower (*Helianthus annuus*) is one of the most widely cultivated oil crops in the world [15, 16]. The world-wide production of sunflower seed reached 37.08 million tones and subsequently produced 15.22 million tones of oil [17]. Together with soybeans, cottonseeds and canola (rapeseed), sunflower seeds are one of the major oilseeds produced in the world [18].

Oilseed by-products play an important role in supplying plant protein [19].

In order to satisfy the need for protein resources, other materials such as rapeseed meal [20], cottonseed meal [21] and peanut meal [22, 23] have been used to replace SBM in the feed industry.

Sunflower seed meal (SFSM) is a by-product of the oil extraction of sunflowers and could be an important protein resource for use in animal diets. Solvent extracted sunflower seed meal has an average concentration of crude protein (CP) of 30.7% and a higher concentration of Methionine than solvent extracted SBM, but has less lysine than SBM [24]. Another characteristic of SFSM is that it is not known to have anti-nutritional factors such as those found in soybean, cottonseed and rapeseed meals. Although sunflower seed contains 1.56% chlorogenic acid [25], its concentration in SFSM does not lead to toxicity effects [26].

On the other hand, the importance of sunflower seed meal (SFM) as a high quality feed by-product is increasing. World production of sunflower seed is large and ranked fourth in oil seed production [27]. Recently, the sunflower seed meal is becoming available in the Middle East countries for animal feeding and as a by-product of local extraction of sunflower oil [28].

As a protein supplement, the sunflower seed meal could replace the soybean meal in rations of growing and fattening lambs with similar gain and feed efficiency [29-33].

In addition to, sunflower seeds are high in fat but they're also packed with linoleic acid to help with metabolism of other fats. They are also high in vitamin E, folic acid, calcium, iron, manganese, magnesium, niacin, selenium and zinc. Sprouted seeds contain vitamin C. Comprised of 24-27 percent vegan protein, they are almost equal to the same weight in ground beef but with twice the iron and potassium and almost four times the phosphorus. The oil is often used for frying fast food, though this has been proven to be one of the worst fat sources. It's widely agreed that consuming seeds is the healthiest way to eat sunflowers [34].

The chemical composition of sunflower depends on the weather, variety, soil and how crops are grown [35, 26]. In this context, great variation in the chemical composition of sunflower meal has been observed due to the method for oil processing and extraction [35, 36]. Amino acid composition of sunflower seed is also variable, with levels of lysine and methionine ranging from 0.56% to 0.66% and from 0.33% to 0.50%, respectively [37].

The suitability of sunflower meal proteins for food applications will depend mainly on three factors: antinutritional components, amino acid composition and protein denaturation occurring during oil extraction. Different studies about anti-nutritional factors in sunflower seeds and meals have been carried out regarding the content of several compounds such as chlorogenic acid, saponin, phytic acid, trypsin inhibitors and even fiber which can be found at high levels in sunflower seeds and meals [38-40].

Sunflower meal is as desirable a protein source as cottonseed meal for growing finishing lambs. Lambs fed sunflower meal at 67% of the requirement had increased gains and similar efficiency to lambs fed cottonseed meal at 67% of the requirement, pointing to the fact that methionine is first limiting in lambs. In addition, lambs fed sunflower meal at 67% of the requirement had increased wool growth [41].

So, the objective of this study was aimed to utilization of sunflower seed meal as untraditional source of high quality protein at different levels in sheep rations to study its effects on their productive performance, water consumption and economic evaluation.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This study was carried out in co-operation work among Animal Production Department, National Research Centre, 33 El-Bohouth Street, P.O: 12622, Dokki, Cairo and Field Crops Research Department, National Research Centre, 33 El-Bohouth Street, P.O: 12622, Dokki, Cairo.

The present study was carried out at privet farm for production sheep and goats in a village at Qaliobeya government, meanwhile the chemical analysis were carried out in laboratories of Animal Production and Field Crops Research Departments, National Research Centre, Cairo, Egypt.

The present work aimed to establish the impact of incorporation sunflower seed meal (SFSM) as a conventional source of feed rich in their contents of crude protein and energy, in addition to it chip price comparing to the soybean meal (SBM).

Animals and Feeds: Twenty five of growing male Barki lambs aged 5-6 months with an average weights (21.960 ± 0.175 kg) were randomly distributed into five equal groups each contain 5 animals to investigate the impact of incorporation SFSM at different levels 0, 5, 10, 15 and 18% of total ration formulation, respectively on feed and water intakes, live weight, average daily gain (ADG), feed conversion and economic evaluation.

Experimental animals were housed in semi-open pens and fed as group feeding for 112 days and the experimental rations received would cover the requirements of total digestible nutrients and protein for growing sheep according to the NRC [42].

Lambs were received one of the experimental rations (Complete Feed Mixture) that assigned as follows:

R₁: 1st experimental ration (Complete Feed Mixture) assigned as control and it contained 0% SFSM.

R₂: 2nd experimental ration (Complete Feed Mixture) contained 5% SFSM.

R₃: 3rd experimental ration replace ration (Complete Feed Mixture) contained 10% SFSM.

R₄: 4th experimental ration (Complete Feed Mixture) contained 15% SFSM.

R₅: 5th experimental ration (Complete Feed Mixture) contained 18% SFSM.

Daily amounts of different tested rations were adjusted every 2 weeks according to body weight changes and it were offered twice daily in two equal portions at 800 and 1400 hours, while feed residues were daily collected, sun dried and weekly weighed.

Fresh water was always freely available in plastic containers. Individual body weight change was recorded weekly before receiving the morning ration. chemical analysis (%) of the ingredients are illustrated in (Table 2). Meanwhile, composition and chemical analysis (%) of tested rations are presented in (Table 3).

Analytical Procedures: Chemical analysis of ingredients and tested ration samples were analyzed according to AOAC [43] methods. Neutral detergent fiber (NDF), acid detergent fiber (ADF) and acid detergent lignin (ADL) were determined according to Goering and Van Soest [44] and Van Soest *et al.* [30]. Meanwhile, hemicellulose and cellulose content were calculated by difference using the following equations:

Hemicellulose = NDF - ADF. Meanwhile, Cellulose = ADF - ADL.

Amino acids composition was analyzed according to the method described by Millipore Cooperative [45] using HPLC and the modification of PICO-TAG methods.

Minerals were determined by digested a part of sample in 10 ml of nitric acid overnight on a steam bath and subsequently digested with 70% perchloric acid. Minerals determined includes Calcium (Ca), Phosphorus (P), Magnesium (Mg), Potassium (K), sodium (Na), Copper (Cu), Manganese (Mn) and Iron (Fe) were analyzed by atomic absorption spectrophotometry using standard procedures of the AOAC [43]. Phosphorus was analyzed using method N-4C according to [46].

Calculations: Non-fibrous carbohydrates (NFC) were calculated according to [47] using the following equation:

$$NFC = 100 - \{CP + EE + Ash + NDF\}.$$

Gross energy (kcal/ kg DM) was calculated according to Blaxter [48]. Each g CP = 5.65 Kcal, g EE = 9.40 kcal and g CF and NFE = 4.15 Kcal.

Digestible energy (DE) was calculated according to NRC [49] by applying the following equation: DE (kcal/ kg DM) = GE × 0.76.

Total digestible nutrient (TDN) was calculated according to NRC [49] by applying the following equation: TDN % = DE / 44.3.

Digestible Crude Protein (DCP): Calculated according to NRC [49] by applying the following equation:

$$\text{Digestible crude protein (\%)} = 0.85 X_1 - 2.5.$$

where X₁ = Crude Protein % on DM basis.

Economic Evaluation: Economical efficiency for the tested rations used in this study depended on both local market price of ingredients and price of sheep live body weight. Economic evaluation was calculated as follows:

The cost for 1-kg gain = total cost per Egyptian pound (LE) of feed intake/ total gain (kilogram).

Statistical Analysis: Data collected of live weight, average daily gain, feed intake, feed conversion and drinking water were subjected to statistical analysis as one-way analysis of variance according to SPSS [50]. Duncan's Multiple Range Test [51] was used to separate means when the dietary treatment effect was significant according to the following model:

$$Y_{ij} = \mu + T_i + e_{ij}$$

where: Y_{ij} = observation. μ = overall mean.

T_i = effect of experimental rations for $i = 1-5$, 1 = {R₁ contained 0% sunflower seed meal (SFSM) and considered as control}, 2 = {R₂ experimental ration contained 5% SFSM}, 3 = {R₃ experimental ration contained 10% SFSM}, 4 = {R₄ experimental ration contained 15% SFSM} and 5 = {R₅ experimental ration contained 18% SFSM}.

e_{ij} = the experimental error.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Amino Acids and Minerals Contents (% on DM Basis) of Sunflower Seed Meal: The data presented in Table (1) mentioned that SFSM containing 43.01% approximately of their protein content from essential amino acids (EAA), meanwhile, it contains 51.67% of non essential amino acids (NEAA). On the other hand, SFSM has a high quantity of potassium that reach to 64.90% of their mineral content and it also, containing a moderate quantities of calcium, phosphorus and magnesium, that recorded 9.32, 9.32 and 8.41% of mineral contents for calcium, phosphorus and magnesium, respectively. These values in harmony with those obtained by [41, 42, 16] they found that the different values of amino acids and minerals determined were near from the results recorded in the present study.

E Formatted

Chemical Analysis, Cell Wall Constituent and Calculated Nutritive Values of Feed Ingredients: Data presented in (Table 2) cleared that when comparing between sunflower seed meal (SFSM) and soybean meal (SBM) we noticed that SFSM superior in their contents of CF, EE, ash, NDF, ADF, ADL, cellulose. Meanwhile SBM

superior in their contents of OM, CP, NFE, hemicellulose, cell soluble-NDF, non fiber carbohydrates (NFC), gross energy (GE), digestible energy (DE), total digestible nutrient (TDN) and digestible crude protein.

The quality of sunflower meal depends on the plant characteristics (seed composition, hulls/kernel ratio, dehulling potential, growth and storage conditions) and on the processing (dehulling, mechanical and/or solvent extraction) [53, 54]. While solvent-extracted sunflower meal remains the main type of sunflower meal commercially available, oil-rich sunflower meals obtained by mechanical pressure only have become more popular since the 2000s, with the development of organic farming and on-farm oil production. The present results near from the results that obtained by [55] who noted that sunflower seed meal contains 34.4% protein, 7.2% ash, 26.2% CF, 47.40% NDF and 33.1% ADF. The increased world production of sunflower has increased interest in sunflower seed meal (SFM) as a high quality by-products for ruminants [56, 57]. The SFM, like SBM, is a high-protein supplement, contains 30-46% crude protein, 13-15% crude fiber, 9-12 MJ ME, Neutral Detergent Fiber (NDF) 47% and Ether Extract (EE) 1.5% [33, 56, 57]. Also, chemical analysis of SBM, yellow corn, Berseem hay and wheat bran in the present study were near from the values reported by [55, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62].

Composition and Chemical Analysis of the Different Experimental Rations: Results of (Table 3) showed that with increasing the level of SFSM in tested rations from 0 to 18% of total complete feed mixture occurred gradually decreasing in the price or cost of ton formulation from 3615 LE in the ration that not contained SFSM (R₁) to 2480 LE in the ration that contained 18% SFSM (R₅). Different experimental rations were iso caloric and iso nitrogenous. The corresponding values of GE content among the five tested rations ranged from 4180 to 4182 kcal/ kg DM and DE varied from 3177 to 3178. Meanwhile, corresponding values of CP content among the five tested rations ranged from 16.09 to 16.34 %. These results in agreement with those obtained by [62] who reported that when seasmem meal (SM) replaced 50 or 100% of SBM in lamb rations realized decreasing in their costing of formulation from 3090 to 2420 LE / ton, this related to the variance in the price of SBM and un conventional sources of protein such as SM, SFSM, ...etc. Also, when Paengkoum and Wanapat [55] incorporated sunflower seed meal at varying levels (0, 7.3, 14.5 and 22% of total ration

Table 1: Amino acids and Minerals contents (% on DM basis) of sunflower seed meal

Item	Amino acids %	% of CP of SFSM (31.39%)	Minerals Contents	Minerals %	% of ash of SFSM (5.47%)
<i>Essential amino acids (EAA)</i>					
Arginine	2.21	7.04	Calcium	0.510	9.32
Histidine	1.03	3.28	Phosphorus	0.510	9.32
Isoleucine	1.25	3.98	Magnesium	0.460	8.41
Leucine	1.87	5.96	Potassium	3.550	64.90
Lysine	1.34	4.27	Sodium	0.018	0.33
Methionine	0.82	2.61	Copper	0.005	0.91
Phenylalanine	1.44	4.59	Manganese	0.004	0.07
Threonine	1.31	4.17	Iron	0.013	0.24
Tryptophan	0.41	1.31			
Valine	1.82	5.80			
Total	13.50	43.01			
<i>Non essential amino acids (NEAA)</i>					
Alanine	1.73	5.51			
Aspartate	2.70	8.60			
Cystine	0.61	1.94			
Glutamine	5.80	18.48			
Glycine	1.70	5.42			
Proline	1.26	4.01			
Serine	1.53	4.87			
Tyrosine	0.89	2.84			
Total	16.22	51.67			

Table 2: Chemical analysis, cell wall constituent and nutritive values of feed ingredients

Item	Feed ingredients				
	SFSM	SBM	YC	BH	WB
Moisture	6.56	6.43	8.85	9.21	8.72
<i>Chemical analysis on DM basis (%)</i>					
Organic matter (OM)	94.53	95.48	98.27	91.64	89.15
Crude Protein (CP)	31.39	43.12	8.92	15.31	14.20
Crude fiber (CF)	24.33	4.41	3.82	25.18	9.51
Ether extract (EE)	2.84	0.82	3.16	2.86	2.80
Nitrogen free extract (NFE)	35.97	47.13	82.37	48.29	62.64
Ash	5.47	4.52	1.73	8.36	10.85
<i>Cell wall constituents (%)</i>					
Neutral detergent fiber (NDF)	44.91	31.82	31.43	45.47	35.17
Acid detergent fiber (ADF)	31.62	13.45	12.92	32.40	18.11
Acid detergent lignin (ADL)	5.64	2.27	2.17	5.79	3.13
Hemicellulose ¹	13.29	18.37	18.51	13.07	17.06
Cellulose ²	25.98	11.18	10.75	26.61	14.98
Cell soluble-NDF ³	55.09	68.18	68.57	54.53	64.83
Non fiber carbohydrates (NFC) ⁴	15.39	19.72	54.76	28.00	36.98
<i>Nutritive values</i>					
Gross energy (GE), kcal/ kg DM	4543	4652	4378	4183	4060
Digestible energy (DE) kcal/ kg DM	3453	3536	3327	3179	3086
Total digestible nutrient (TDN)	77.95	79.82	75.10	71.76	69.66
Digestible crude protein	24.18	34.15	5.08	10.51	9.57

SFSM: sunflower seed meal.

SBM: soybean meal.

YC: yellow corn. BH: Berseem hay.

WB: wheat bran.

¹Hemicellulose = NDF – ADF.

²Cellulose = ADF – ADL.

³Cell soluble-NDF = 100 – NDF.

⁴NFC = 100 – {CP + EE + Ash + NDF}.

Table 3: Composition and chemical analysis of the different experimental rations

Item	Experimental rations					Price of one kg (LE)
	R ₁	R ₂	R ₃	R ₄	R ₅	
Level of sunflower seem meal	0 % SFSM	5% SFSM	10% SFSM	15% SFSM	18% SFSM	
<i>Composition (kg/ ton)</i>						
Yellow corn	380	360	340	330	320	3.750
Soybean meal	140	110	80	40	20	7.500
Sunflower seed meal	-	50	100	150	180	5.500
Wheat bran	150	150	150	150	150	3.500
Berseem hay	300	300	300	300	300	1.750
Lime stone	18	18	18	18	18	0.250
Sodium chloride	7	7	7	7	7	1.000
Anti toxic	4	4	4	4	4	5.000
Vitamin and mineral mixture ¹	1	1	1	1	1	15.000
Price of Ton (LE)	3615	3590	3565	3503	3480	
<i>Chemical analysis (%)</i>						
Moisture	8.42	8.39	8.34	8.32	8.30	
<i>Chemical analysis on DM basis (%)</i>						
Organic matter (OM)	91.66	91.56	91.45	91.38	91.33	
Crude protein (CP)	16.15	16.24	16.34	16.09	16.09	
Crude fiber (CF)	11.05	12.07	13.06	14.07	14.67	
Ether extract (EE)	2.59	2.65	2.70	2.78	2.82	
Nitrogen free extract (NFE)	61.87	60.60	59.35	58.44	57.75	
Ash	8.34	8.44	8.55	8.62	8.67	
<i>Cell wall constituents (%)</i>						
Neutral detergent fiber (NDF)	36.18	36.85	37.50	38.17	38.56	
Acid detergent fiber (ADF)	19.51	20.44	21.34	22.26	22.81	
Acid detergent lignin (ADL)	3.39	3.57	3.73	3.90	4.01	
Hemicellulose ²	16.67	16.41	16.16	15.91	15.75	
Cellulose ³	16.12	16.87	17.61	18.36	18.80	
Cell soluble-NDF ⁴	63.82	63.15	62.50	61.83	61.44	
Non fiber carbohydrates (NFC)	36.74	35.82	34.91	34.34	33.86	
<i>Nutritive values</i>						
Gross energy (GE), kcal/ kg DM	4182	4182	4182	4180	4180	
Digestible energy (DE) kcal/ kg DM	3178	3178	3178	3177	3177	

¹Vitamin & Mineral mixture: Each kilogram of Vit. & Min. mixture contains: 2000.000 IU Vit. A, 150.000 IU Vita. D, 8.33 g Vit. E, 0.33 g Vit. K, 0.33 g Vit. B₁, 1.0 g Vit. B₂, 0.33g Vit. B₆, 8.33 g Vit.B₅, 1.7 mg Vit. B1₂, 3.33 g Pantothenic acid, 33 mg Biotin, 0.83g Folic acid, 200 g Choline chloride, 11.7 g Zn, 12.5 g Fe, 16.6 mg Se, 16.6 mg Co, 66.7 g Mg and 5 g Mn.

²Hemicellulose = NDF – ADF. ³Cellulose = ADF – ADL. ⁴Cell soluble-NDF = 100 – NDF.

R₁: 1st experimental ration (complete feed mixture) assigned as control and it contained 0% SFSM.

R₂: 2nd experimental ration (complete feed mixture) contained 5% SFSM.

R₃: 3rd experimental ration replace ration contained 10% SFSM.

R₄: 4th experimental ration (complete feed mixture) contained 15% SFSM...

R₅: 5th experimental ration (complete feed mixture) contained 18% SFSM.

formulation of growing goats. They observed that the values of chemical analysis were ranged from (15.2 to 15.3% for CP); (4.8 to 5.8% for ash); (9.7 to 12.8 for CF); (16.2 to 25.1% for NDF). In addition to, Irshaid *et al.* [33] replaced soybean meal (SBM) with sunflower seed meal

(SFSM) at 50% or 100% in Awassi lamb rations, they showed that CP content ranged from 17.6 to 17.9%; CF from 10.1 to 20.8%; NDF from 31.0 to 63.4%; ADF from 7.3 to 17.0%; ash from 6.4 to 7.1% among three experimental group lambs.

Productive Performance of the Experimental Groups:

Data illustrated in (Table 4) cleared that incorporation of SFSM in lamb rations at different levels occurred significantly ($P < 0.05$) increasing in final weight (FW), total body weight gain (TBWG) and average daily gain (ADG) comparing to control group lambs that received ration containing 0% SFSM. These parameters (FW, TBWG and ADG) were gradually increased with increasing the level of incorporation of SFSM.

Also, results of (Table 4) showed that values of dry matter intake (DMI), crude protein intake (CPI), total digestible nutrients intake (TDNI), growth energy intake (GEI) and digestible energy intake that expressed as g/h/day, g/kgW^{0.75} or kg/ 100 kg live body weight (LBW) with DMI; g/h/day, g/kgW^{0.75} or g/ 100 kg LBW with CPI; g/h/day, g/kgW^{0.75} or kg/ 100 kg LBW with TDNI and kcal/h/day, kcal/kgW^{0.75} or Mcal/ 100 kg LBW with GEI and DEI were significantly ($P < 0.05$) decreased when lambs received rations containing SFSM (R₂, R₃, R₄ and R₅) in comparison with the control (R₁). On the other hand, values of feed conversion that expressed as (g. intake / g. gain) of DM, CP, DCP and TDN or that expressed as (kcal intake/ g. gain) of GE and DE were significantly ($P < 0.05$) improved with incorporation of SFSM in the tested rations (R₂, R₃, R₄ and R₅) comparing to the control one (Table 4). The present result of performance were in agreement with those found by [29, 31, 33]. They noted that as a protein supplement, sunflower meal (SFM) could replace soybean meal (SBM) in rations of growing and fattening lambs improved their gain and feed efficiency. In addition to, Economides and Koumas [32] reported that SFM could successfully replace SBM in lamb fattening diets of lambs. When Paengkoum and Wanapat [55] studied the impact of incorporated sunflower seed meal at varying levels (0, 7.3, 14.5 and 22% of total ration formulation that equal replacing 0, 25, 50 and 75% of soybean meal in basal diet of growing goat rations on their growth performance. They noted that dry matter intake based on g/kg LBW^{0.75}, increased ($P < 0.05$) with the addition of SSM in concentrate up to 14.5% in concentrate, thereafter decreased ($p < 0.05$) in goats fed SSM 22% containing ration. Moreover, DMI g/day, g/kg LBW^{0.75}) in goats fed 14.5% SSM significantly higher ($P < 0.05$) than goats fed the control (SBM). Also, they mentioned that body weight change (g/day) was not significantly ($P > 0.05$) differed with replacing SBM by SFSM up to 50% that equal (14.5% SSM containing ration), meanwhile when replaced 75% of SBM by SFSM (22% SSM containing ration) occurred a significantly decreasing in their ADG in comparison with control one

(0% SSM). Moreover, Irshaid *et al.* [33] observed that, when Awassi lambs received rations replaced soybean meal (SBM) with sunflower seed meal (SFSM) at partial 50% or complete replacement 100% of SBM their results showed no significant differences among lambs in ADG or in average final BW. However, lambs fed SFM gained numerically less than lambs fed SBM. Values for average daily gain and average total weight gain were not different ($P > 0.05$). However, ADG was higher for lambs that fed ration containing SBM. The lack of differences in average feed intake per animal (kg/h/day) among the three rations includes (SBM, SFM and Both) gives an indication that palatability of SFM is as good as or even better than SBM. Feed conversion ratio for lambs fed SBM was better than that for other lambs but these differences were not significant ($P > 0.05$). Also, they mentioned that SFM could be incorporated in the ration of growing Awassi lambs without any harmful effect on voluntary intake and growth. no reason restricts the usage of SFM for lambs and. SFM could be used as a protein supplement for feeding lambs and sheep with SBM or instead of SBM according to its availability and price. Feeding SFM for sheep may be encouraged as a replacement for SBM. However, this should be looked at carefully as many factors might affect its composition. On the other hand, Erickson *et al.* [29] showed that lamb performance based on gains and feed efficiencies were similar for SBM and SFM. On the other hand, results for calves and growing cattle that obtained by [10, 63, 31, 64] cleared that SFM could be used successfully as protein supplement in calf starter rations and they not found any significant differences in dry matter intake (DMI), average daily gain (ADG) or feed efficiency in response to SFM. Also, Schingoethe *et al.* [9] reported that SFM was equivalent to SBM. In addition to, Ullery [65]; Nishino *et al.* [56] when they comparing SFM with the SBM of dairy cattle nutrition they not noticed any differences in feed intakes and weight changes between cows fed on SBM or those fed on SFM. It was found that soybean or sunflower seeds can be used as dietary fat or protein supplements to increase milk yield [66, 67, 68]. Furthermore, Haro *et al.* [69] noted that feeding lambs on ration containing sunflower meal did not affect final body weight of lambs, average daily gain and feed conversion rate. Meanwhile, De Marchi *et al.* [70] reported that feeding dairy cows on ration containing ground sunflower seeds had no effect on feed intake that expressed as dry matter, organic matter, crude protein, neutral detergent fiber or acid detergent fiber.

Table 4: Productive performance of the experimental groups

Item	Experimental rations					SEM
	R ₁	R ₂	R ₃	R ₄	R ₅	
Level of incorporated sunflower seed meal in the ration formulation	0 % SFSM	5% SFSM	10% SFSM	15% SFSM	18% SFSM	
<i>Live body weight</i>						
Lambs number	5	5	5	5	5	-
Initial weight (kg)	21.900	22.200	21.500	22.500	21.700	0.175
Final weight (FW, kg)	41.500 ^c	42.920 ^b	43.340 ^{ab}	43.780 ^{ab}	44.100 ^a	0.269
Total body weight gain (TBWG, kg)	19.600 ^d	20.720 ^c	21.840 ^{ab}	21.280 ^{bc}	22.400 ^a	0.287
Experimental duration period	112 days					
Average daily gain (ADG, g/day)	175 ^d	185 ^c	195 ^{ab}	190 ^{bc}	200 ^a	2.565
Average body weight, kg*	31.700 ^b	32.560 ^{ab}	32.420 ^{ab}	33.140 ^a	32.900 ^a	0.176
Metabolic body weight (kgW ^{0.75})	13.36 ^b	13.63 ^{ab}	13.59 ^{ab}	13.81 ^a	13.74 ^a	0.055
<i>Feed intake</i>						
<i>Dry matter intake (DMI) as</i>						
g/h/day	1250 ^a	1200 ^b	1150 ^c	1125 ^{cd}	1100 ^d	14.78
g/kgW ^{0.75}	93.56 ^a	88.04 ^b	84.62 ^c	81.46 ^{cd}	80.06 ^d	1.358
kg/ 100 kg live body weight (LBW)	3.943 ^a	3.686 ^b	3.547 ^{bc}	3.395 ^{cd}	3.343 ^d	0.061
<i>Crude protein intake (CPI) as</i>						
g/h/day	202 ^a	195 ^b	188 ^c	181 ^d	177 ^e	2.474
g/kgW ^{0.75}	15.12 ^a	14.31 ^b	13.83 ^b	13.11 ^c	12.88 ^c	0.226
g/ 100 kg live body weight (LBW)	637 ^a	599 ^b	580 ^b	546 ^c	538 ^c	10.11
<i>Digestible crude protein intake (DCPI) as</i>						
g/h/day	154 ^a	150 ^b	145 ^c	140 ^d	138 ^d	1.647
g/kgW ^{0.75}	11.53 ^a	11.01 ^b	10.67 ^b	10.14 ^c	10.04 ^c	0.156
kg/ 100 kg live body weight (LBW)	486 ^a	461 ^b	447 ^b	422 ^c	419 ^c	7.15
<i>Total digestible nutrients intake (TDNI) as</i>						
g/h/day	877 ^a	849 ^b	814 ^c	802 ^{cd}	788 ^d	9.028
g/kgW ^{0.75}	65.64 ^a	62.29 ^b	59.90 ^{bc}	58.07 ^{cd}	57.35 ^d	0.858
kg/ 100 kg live body weight (LBW)	2.767 ^a	2.607 ^b	2.511 ^{bc}	2.420 ^c	2.395 ^c	0.039
<i>Gross energy intake (GEI) as</i>						
kcal/h/day	5228 ^a	5018 ^b	4809 ^c	4703 ^{cd}	4598 ^d	62.07
kcal/kgW ^{0.75}	391 ^a	368 ^a	354 ^b	341 ^{bc}	335 ^c	5.61
Mcal / 100 kg live body weight (LBW)	16.492 ^a	15.412 ^b	14.833 ^{bc}	14.191 ^{cd}	13.976 ^d	0.257
<i>Digestible energy intake (DEI) as</i>						
kcal/h/day	3973 ^a	3814 ^b	3655 ^c	3574 ^{cd}	3495 ^d	47.11
kcal/kgW ^{0.75}	297 ^a	280 ^b	269 ^{bc}	259 ^{cd}	254 ^d	4.34
Mcal / 100 kg live body weight (LBW)	12.533 ^a	11.823 ^b	11.274 ^{bc}	10.785 ^{cd}	10.623 ^d	0.2
<i>Feed conversion expressed as g. intake / g. gain of</i>						
Dry matter	7.14 ^d	6.49 ^c	5.90 ^b	5.92 ^b	5.50 ^a	0.155
Crude protein	1.15 ^d	1.05 ^c	0.96 ^b	0.95 ^b	0.89 ^a	0.025
Digestible crude protein	0.88 ^d	0.81 ^c	0.74 ^b	0.74 ^b	0.69 ^a	0.018
Total digestible nutrients	5.01 ^d	4.59 ^c	4.17 ^b	4.22 ^b	3.94 ^a	0.102
<i>Feed conversion expressed as kcal intake / g. gain of</i>						
Gross energy	29.87 ^d	27.12 ^c	24.66 ^b	24.75 ^b	22.99 ^a	0.650
Digestible energy	22.70 ^d	20.62 ^c	18.74 ^b	18.81 ^b	17.48 ^a	0.494

a, b, c, d and e: Means in the same row having different superscripts differ significantly (P<0.05).

SEM: Standard error of mean.

*Average body weight, kg = (Initial weight + final weight) / 2.

Drinking Water by the Experimental Groups: Data presented in Table (5) showed that dietary treatments significantly (P<0.05) increase drinking water that calculated as ml/h/day, ml/ kgw^{0.75}, liter/ kg dry matter intake, Liter/ kg crude protein intake, Liter/ kg digestible

crude protein intake, Liter/ kg total digestible nutrients intake, Liter/ M cal gross energy intake and Liter/ M cal digestible energy intake. The corresponding value of drinking water was 3900, 4100, 4250, 4500 and 4650 ml/h/day. This may be related to increase the ash content

Table 5: Drinking water by the experimental groups

Item	Experimental rations					SEM
	R ₁	R ₂	R ₃	R ₄	R ₅	
Level of sunflower seem meal	0 % SFSM	5% SFSM	10% SFSM	15% SFSM	18% SFSM	
<i>Drinking water calculated as:</i>						
ml/h/day	3900 ^d	4100 ^{cd}	4250 ^{bc}	4500 ^{ab}	4650 ^a	81.18
ml/ kgw ^{0.75}	292 ^c	301 ^c	313 ^{bc}	326 ^{ab}	338 ^a	5.18
Liter/ kg dry matter intake	3.120 ^c	3.417 ^b	3.696 ^b	4.000 ^a	4.227 ^a	0.111
Liter/ kg crude protein intake	19.31 ^c	21.03 ^b	22.61 ^b	24.86 ^a	26.27 ^a	0.703
Liter/ kg digestible crude protein intake	25.32 ^c	27.33 ^{bc}	29.31 ^b	32.14 ^a	33.70 ^a	0.859
Liter/ kg total digestible nutrients intake	4.447 ^d	4.829 ^{cd}	5.221 ^{bc}	5.611 ^{ab}	5.901 ^a	0.148
Liter/ M cal gross energy intake	0.746 ^d	0.817 ^c	0.884 ^b	0.957 ^a	1.011 ^a	0.027
Liter/ M cal digestible energy intake	0.982 ^c	1.075 ^b	1.163 ^b	1.259 ^a	1.330 ^a	0.035

a, b, c and d: Means in the same row having different superscripts differ significantly ($P < 0.05$).

SEM: Standard error of mean.

R₁: 1st experimental ration (complete feed mixture) assigned as control and it contained 0% SFSM.

R₂: 2nd experimental ration (complete feed mixture) contained 5% SFSM.

R₃: 3rd experimental ration replace ration contained 10% SFSM.

R₄: 4th experimental ration (complete feed mixture) contained 15% SFSM...

R₅: 5th experimental ration (complete feed mixture) contained 18% SFSM

in tested ration (R₂, R₃, R₄ and R₅) in comparison with the control (R₁). These results in agreement with those found by [62] who observed that water consumption was increased when sesame meal (SM) replaced 50 or 100% of soy bean meal (SBM) quantity that used in basal ration of growing male Barki lambs but these values less than that recorded in the present study (2833, 3000 and 3250 ml/h/day). These may be related to differences in live body weight, the ingredient used in ration formulation and chemical analysis contents especially ash and CF in two comparison studies. DMI and water intake are positively associated [71], so ash is not the only constituent of dry matter in the feed, therefore, the ash contents could not be the sole cause of the changes in the water consumption. Also, Omer *et al.* [72] noted that Ossimi sheep received rations composed of 50% concentrate feed mixture plus 50% of peanut vein hay, beans straw, kidney beans straw, or linseed straw increased ($P < 0.05$) drinking water compared to control group that offered ration composed of (50% concentrate feed mixture plus 50% berseem hay) Also, they recorded that the corresponding values of drinking water were 3088, 3742, 4650, 3660 and 3038 ml/h/day for control and the other four experiment groups mentioned above. On the other hand, Ahmed and Abdalla [73] showed that replacing 50% of cotton seed cake (CSC) by sesame seed cake (SSC) in yearling sheep had no effect on water intake (3.04 vs. 3.00 l/kg DM intake) for CSC and SSC, respectively. They also, think that ash content in the two sources in the same range had not caused any adverse effect on quantity water consumption.

Economic Evaluation of the Experimental Groups:

Incorporation SFSM in lamb rations at different levels (5, 10, 15 and 18%) caused gradually decreasing in daily feed cost per kilogram gain and feed cost/ kg gain in comparison with the lambs that fed control ration (R₁, 0% SFSM) which recorded the highest feed cost. Moreover, values of daily profit above feeding cost and relative economical efficiency were enhanced gradually with increasing the level of SFSM incorporation in the ration (5, 10, 15 and 18%) for (R₂, R₃, R₄ and R₅), respectively comparing to the control one (R₁). These results were in harmony with those noted by [62] who replaced 50 or 100% of soybean meal by sesame meal in lamb rations. This depressed in daily feed cost and feed cost/ kg gain was related to lowering in costs of rations that containing SFSM in the present study or sesame oil cake that used by [28] with Awassi lamb rations or sesame meal that incorporated by [62] with growing male Barki lambs. On the other hand, Fitwi and Tadesse [74] noticed that using 300 g DM of sesame seed cake was potentially more feasible and economically beneficial for growing sheep. Also, Mahmoud and Bendary [75] noted that the use of sesame seed meal reduced feed cost and therefore it can be used to improve total revenue, net revenue, economic efficiency and relative economic efficiency in ration on performance of growing lambs and calves. When Rao *et al.* [76] examined replacing groundnut cake protein with sunflower cake in complete rations for sheep they noted that balanced low-cost complete diets could be formulated for sheep by replacing costly groundnut cake protein with sunflower cake. Sayda *et al.* [77] recorded that when

Table 6: Economic evaluation of the experimental groups

Item	Experimental rations				
	R ₁	R ₂	R ₃	R ₄	R ₅
Level of sunflower seem meal	0 % SFSM	5% SFSM	10% SFSM	15% SFSM	18% SFSM
Daily feed intake (fresh, kg)	1.365	1.310	1.255	1.227	1.200
Value of 1-kg feed (LE)	3.615	3.590	3.565	3.503	3.480
Daily feeding cost (LE) ^a	4.93	4.70	4.47	4.30	4.18
Average daily gain (kg)	0.175	0.185	0.195	0.190	0.200
Value of daily gain (LE) ^b	12.25	12.95	13.65	13.30	14.00
Daily profit above feeding cost (LE)	7.32	8.25	9.18	9.00	9.82
Relative economical efficiency ^c	100	112.7	125.4	123.0	134.2
Feed cost (LE/ kg gain)	28.17	25.41	22.92	22.63	20.90

LE = Egyptian pound equals 0.06 American dollars (\$) approximately.

^a: based on price of 2020. ^b: Value of 1-kg live body weight equals 70 LE (2020).

^c: Assuming that the relative economic efficiency of control ration (R₁) equals 100.

R₁: 1st experimental ration assigned as control and it contained 0% SFSM.

R₂: 2nd experimental ration contained 5% SFSM.

R₃: 3rd experimental ration replace ration contained 10% SFSM.

R₄: 4th experimental ration contained 15% SFSM...

R₅: 5th experimental ration contained 18% SFSM.

groundnut meal (GNM) was substituted by sunflower seed meal (SFM) by inclusion of either 0% sunflower meal (SFM 0%), 50% (SFM 50%) or 100% (SFM 100%) of the total plant protein in the diet. The feed costs per hen were generally lower for the SFM groups. Moreover, Mahmoud and Ghoneem [78] reported that there was a decrease in the feed cost per one kg 7% fat corrected milk (FCM) in Egyptian lactating buffaloes fed ration composed of (50% roughage and 50% concentrate feed mixture that contained 50% sesame seed meal) in comparison with control ration. Meanwhile, El-Nomeary *et al.* [79] found that incorporation sesame seed meal in rabbit diets supplemented with black cumin, mustard, sesame and rocket seed meals improved relative economic efficiency that reached to 140% in comparison with the control diet that considered 100%.

CONCLUSION

The findings of this study suggest that sunflower seed meal (SFSM) can be incorporated in growing sheep rations up to 18 % of ration formulation (high level of SFSM used in this study) that realized improvements in their productive performance, in addition to it causing a decreasing in their daily feed costing with improving their relative economic efficiency, so farmers can incorporate SFSM in sheep rations to obtained an improvements in profitability or net revenue and decrease feed cost/ kg gain.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This work was supported by scientific project section, National Research Centre (Project ID: 12050111) under title "Application of the modern innovations for drought stress tolerance on some oil crops grown under sandy conditions".

REFERENCES

1. Maheri-Sis, N., B. Abdollahi-Ziveh, R. Salamatdoustnobar, A. Ahmadzadeh, A. Aghajanzadeh-Golshani and M. Mohebbizadeh, 2011. Determining nutritive value of soybean straw for ruminants using nylon bags technique. *Pak. J. Nut.*, 10(9): 838-841.
2. Azar, M.S., 2012. Determining nutritive value of sunflower meal for ruminants using nylon bags technique *Current Research Journal Biological Science*, 4(4): 355-357.
3. Mirzaei-Aghsaghali, A. and N. Maheri-Sis, 2008. Nutritive value of some agro-industrial by-products for ruminants-A review. *World J. Zool.*, 3(2): 40-46.
4. Mirzaei-Aghsaghali, A., N. Maheri-Sis, A. Mirza-Aghazadeh, A.R. Safaei and A. Aghajanzadeh-Golshani, 2008. Nutritive value of alfalfa varieties for ruminants with emphasis of different measuring methods: A review. *Res. J. Biol. Sci.*, 3(10): 1227-1241.

5. Harb, M. and M.S. Habbab, 1989. The economics and the management problems of sheep fattening in Jordan. *Dirassat*, 1989, pp: 52-69.
6. Abo Omar J.M. and O. Naser, 2011. Effects of crude protein contents and sources on the growth performance and the visceral organ mass in fattening Assaf lambs. *Revue Méd. Vét.*, 162(7): 377-383.
7. Shanti, H., J. Abo Omar and R. Aree, 2000. Feed industry in Palestine. *Palestine Res. Cent.*, 33: 77-86.
8. Haddad, S.G., R.E. Nasr and M.M. Mulla, 2001. Optimum dietary crude protein level for finishing Awassi lambs. *Small Rumin. Res.*, 39: 41-46.
9. Schingoethe, J.D., M.J. Brook and F. Ludens, 1977. Evaluation of sunflower seed meal as a protein supplement for lactating cows. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 60: 591-595.
10. Stake, E.P., J.M. Owens and J.D. Schingoethe, 1973. Rapeseed, sunflower and soybean meal supplementation of calf rations. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 56: 783-788.
11. Green, S. and T. Kilener, 1989. Digestibilities of nitrogen and amino acids in soybean, sunflower, meat and rapeseed meals measured with pigs and poultry. *Anim. Prod.*, 48: 157-179.
12. Cromwell, G.L., 2000. Utilization of soy products in swine diets. In: *Soy in Animal Nutrition* (Ed. J. K. Drackley). *Fed. Anim. Sci. Soc. Savoy, IL, USA*, pp: 258-282.
13. Zhang, H.Y., J.Q. Yi, X.S. Piao, P.F. Li, Z.K. Zeng, D. Wang, L. Liu, G.Q. Wang and X. Han, 2013. The metabolizable energy value, standardized ileal digestibility of amino acids in soybean meal, soy protein concentrate and fermented soybean meal and the application of these products in early-weaned piglets. *Asian Australas. J. Anim. Sci.*, 26: 691-699.
14. Sasipriya, G. and P. Siddhuraju, 2013. Evaluation of growth performance, serum biochemistry and haematological parameters on broiler birds fed with raw and processed samples of *Entada scandens*, *Canavalia gladiata* and *Canavalia ensiformis* seed meal as an alternative protein source. *Trop. Anim. Health Prod.*, 45: 811-820.
15. Flagella, Z., T. Rotunno, E. Tarantino, R. Di Caterina and A. De Caro, 2002. Changes in seed yield and oil fatty acid composition of high oleic sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.) hybrids in relation to the sowing date and the water regime. *Eur. J. Agron.*, 17: 221-230.
16. Liu, J.D., Q.Y. Li, Z.K. Zeng, P. Li, X. Xu, H.L. Wang, S. Zhang and X.S. Piao, 2015. Determination and Prediction of the Amino Acid Digestibility of Sunflower Seed Meals in Growing Pigs. *Asian Australas. J. Anim. Sci.*, 28(1): 86-94.
17. FAO, 2012. Oil, sunflower seed and sunflower seed. [http://faostat3.fao.org/faostat-gateway/go/to/search/sunflower seed/E](http://faostat3.fao.org/faostat-gateway/go/to/search/sunflower%20seed/E). Accessed January 17, 2014.
18. Salunkhe, D.K., J.K. Chavan, R.N. Adsule and S.S. Kadam, 1992. *World Oilseeds: Chemistry, Technology and Utilization*. Van Nostrand Reinhold, New York, NY, USA, pp: 140-216.
19. Church, D.C. and R.O. Kellems, 1998. Supplemental protein sources. In: *Livestock Feeds and Feeding*, 4th ed. (Eds. R.O. Kellems and D.C. Church). Prentice-Hall, Upper Saddle River, NJ, USA, pp: 135-163.
20. Zhang, T., L. Liu and X.S. Piao, 2012. Predicting the digestible energy of rapeseed meal from its chemical composition in growing-finishing pigs. *Asian Australas. J. Anim. Sci.*, 25: 375-381.
21. Tanksley, T.D., D.A. Knabe, P. Kenneth, T. Zebrowska and J.R. Corley, 1981. Apparent digestibility of amino acids and nitrogen in three cottonseed meals and one soybean meals. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 52: 769-777.
22. Batal, A, N. Dale and M. Café, 2005. Nutrient composition of peanut meal. *J. Appl. Poult. Res.*, 14: 254-257.
23. Sulabo, R.C., W.S. Ju and H.H. Stein, 2013. Amino acid digestibility and concentration of digestible and metabolizable energy in copra meal, palm kernel expellers and palm kernel meal fed to growing pigs. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 91: 1391-1399.
24. NRC, 2012. *Nutrient Requirements of Swine*. 11th rev ed. National Academy Press, Washington DC, USA.
25. Milic, B., S. Stojanovic, N. Vucurevic and M. Turcic, 1968. Chlorogenic and quinic acids in sunflower meal. *J. Sci. Food Agric.*, 19: 108-113.
26. Senkoylu, N. and N. Dale, 1999. Sunflower meal in poultry diets: a review. *World's Poultry Science Journal*, 55: 153-174.
27. Zhang, Y. and M.C. Parsons, 1994. Effects of over processing on the nutritional quality of sunflower seed meal. *Poult. Sci.*, 73: 436-442.
28. Abo Omar, J., 2002. Effects of feeding different levels of sesame oil cake on performance and digestibility of Awassi lambs. *Small Rumin. Res.*, 46: 187-190

29. Erickson, O.D., M. Hankel, R.M. Light, W. Limes and T. Faller, 1980. Sunflower seed meal SFM vs. soybean meal SBOM for feeder lambs. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 51(Suppl. 1): 96-97.
30. Van Soest, P.J., J.B. Robertson and B.A. Lewis, 1980. Systems of analysis for evaluating fibrous feeds. Methods for dietary fibre, neutral detergent fibre and non- starch polysaccharides in relation to animal nutrition. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 74: 473-481.
31. Richardson, R.C., N.R. Beville, K.R. Ratliff and C.R. Albin, 1981. Sunflower meal (SFM) as a protein supplement for growing ruminants. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 53: 557-563.
32. Economides, S. and A. Koumas, 1999. Replacement of soybean meal with peanut meal, sunflower meal, vetch meal or urea in concentrate diets of early-weaned lambs. Agriculture Research Institute, Ministry of Agriculture, Natural Resources, Nicosia, Cyprus, 1999, pp: 55-65.
33. Irshaid, R.H., M.Y. Harb and H.H. Titi, 2003. Replacing soybean meal with sunflower seed meal in the ration of Awassi ewes and lambs. *Small Ruminant Research*, 50: 109-116.
34. Marissa Ames, 2019. Growing Sunflowers from Seed. How to Grow Sunflowers for Decoration or Food. Brochure, Countryside, Kunz, 1 March 2019.
35. Karunajeewa, H., S.H. Than and S. Abu-Serewa, 1989. Sunflower seed meal, sunflower oil and full-fat sunflower seeds, hulls and kernels for laying hens. *Animal Feed Science Technology*, 26: 45-54.
36. Vieira, S.L., A.M. Penz Jr, E.M. Le Boute and J.A. Corteline, 1992. nutritional evaluation of a high fiber sunflower meal. *Journal Applied Poultry Research*, 1: 382-388.
37. Kashani, A. and C.W. Carlson, 1988. Use of sunflower seeds in grower diets for pullets and subsequent performance as affected by aureomycin and pelleting. *Poultry Science*, 67: 445-451.
38. Kroll, J., H.M. Rawel and S. Rohn, 2003. Reactions of Plant Phenolics with Food Proteins and Enzymes under Special Consideration of Covalent Bonds. *Food Sci. Tech. Res.*, 9: 205-218.
39. González-Pérez, S. and J.M. Vereijken, 2007. Sunflower Proteins: Overview of Their Physicochemical, Structural and Functional Properties. *J. Sci. Food Agric.*, 87: 2172-2191.
40. Moure, A., J. Sineiro, H. Domínguez and J.C. Parajo, 2006. Functionality of Oilseed Protein Products: A Review. *Food Res. Int.*, 39: 945-963.
41. Seville, R.N., 1979. Sunflower meal as protein supplement for growing ruminants. Master of Science, Thesis in Animal Nutrition, Faculty of Texas Tech University.
42. NRC, 1985. Nutrient Requirements of Sheep, 6th ed. National Research Council, National Academy Press, Washington, DC.
43. AOAC, 2005. Official Methods of Analysis, 18th ed. Association of Official Analytical Chemists, Washington, DC, USA
44. Goering, H.K. and P.J. Van Soest, 1970. Forge fiber analysis (apparatus, reagents, procedure and some applications). Agriculture. Hand book 379, USDA, Washington and DC., USA.
45. Millipore Cooperative, 1987. Liquid chromatographic analysis of amino acids in food using a modification of the PICO-TAG method.
46. Kraul, M., 1966. Semi-automated determination of phospholipid. *Clin. Chem. Acta*, 13: 442-446.
47. Calsamiglia, S., M.D. Stem and J.L. Frinkins, 1995. Effects of protein source on nitrogen metabolism in continuous culture and intestinal digestion *in vitro*. *Journal of Animal Science*, 73: 1819.
48. Blaxter, K.L., 1968. The energy metabolism of ruminants. 2nd ed. Charles Thomas Publisher. Springfield, Illinois, USA.
49. NRC, 1977. National Research Council. Nutrient requirements of rabbits, National Academy of Science, Washington, D.C.
50. SPSS, 2008. Statistical package for Social Sciences, Statistics for Windows, Version 17.0. Released 2008. Chicago, U.S.A.: SPSS Inc.
51. Duncan, D.B., 1955. Multiple Rang and Multiple F-Test Biometrics, 11: 1- 42.
52. Vilamide, M.J. and L.D. Sanjuan, 1998. Effect of chemical composition of Sunflower seed meal on its true metabolizable energy and amino acid digestibility. *Poultry Science*, 77: 1884-1892.
53. NRC, 1973. Alternative sources of protein for animal production: proceedings of a symposium. National Research Council, Committee on Animal Nutrition and American Society of Animal Science, USA.
54. Golob, P., G. Farrell and J.E. Orchard, 2002. Crop Post-harvest: Principles and practice, volume 1. In: Golob P.; Farell G.; Orchard J.E. Crop Post-harvest: Science and Technology. John Wiley & Sons.
55. Paengkoum, P. and M. Wanapat, 2009. Utilization of concentrate supplements containing varying levels of Sunflower seed meal by growing goats fed a basal diet of Corn Silages. *Pakistan Journal of Nutrition*, 8(8): 1229-1234 ISSN 1680-5194.

56. Nishino, S., S. Kondo and K. Hayashi, 1980. Feeding value of SFM as a replacement for SBOM in lactating cows. *J. College Dairying*, 8: 275.
57. Titi, H.H., 2003. Replacing soybean meal with sunflower meal with or without fibrolytic enzymes in fattening diets of goat kids. *Small Ruminant Res.*, 48: 45-50.
58. Omer, H.A.A. and S. Abdel-Magid Soha, 2015. Incorporation of dried tomato pomace in growing sheep rations. *Global Veterinaria*, 14(1): 1-16.
59. Omer, H.A.A., M.F. El-Karamany, M. Ahmed Sawsan, S. Abdel-Magid Soha and B. Bakry Ahmed, 2017. Using field crop by-products for feeding rabbits. *Bioscience Research*, 14(2): 224-233.
60. Omer HAA, Bakry AB, El karanany MF (2018a). Productive performance of growing new Zealand white rabbits fed rations containing different levels of linseed meal. *Bioscience Research* 15 (4): 4215-4228
61. Omer, H.A.A., M.F. El-Karamany, M. Ahmed Sawsan, S. Abdel-Magid Soha, El-Naggar Soad and A.B. Bakry, 2018b. Incorporation field crop residues in rabbit Rations. *Bulletin of the National Research Centre* 42:27. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s42269-018-0025-2>.
62. Omer, H.A.A., M. Ahmed Sawsan, S. Abdel-Magid Soha, A.B. Bakry, M.F. El-Karamany and H. El-Sabaawy Eman, 2019. Nutritional impact of partial or complete replacement of soybean meal by sesame (*Sesamum indicum*) meal in lambs rations. *Bulletin of the National Research Centre*, 43: 98 <https://doi.org/10.1186/s42269-019-0140-8>.
63. Schingoethe, J.D., E.P. Stake, L.G. Beardsley and J.M. Owens, 1974. Sunflower meal (SFM) or rapeseed meal in calf rations. *South Dakota Farm Home Res.*, 25: 7-9.
64. Milton, T.C., T.R. Brandt, C.E. Titgemeyer and L.G. Kuhl, 1997. Effect of degradable and escape protein and roughage type on performance and carcass characteristics of finishing yearling steers. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 75: 2834-2840.
65. Ullery, J., 1978. Low-cost protein. *South Dakota Farm Home Res.*, 29: 17.
66. Middaugh, P.R., J.R. Baer, P.D. Casper, J.D. Schingoethe and W.S. Seas, 1988. Characteristics of milk and butter from cows fed sunflower seeds. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 71: 3179-3187.
67. Markus, B.S., M.K. Wittenberg, R.J. Ingalls and M. Undi, 1996. Production responses by early lactating cows to whole sunflower seed or tallow supplementation of a diet based on barley. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 79: 1817-1825.
68. Schingoethe, J.D., J.M. Brouk, D.K. Lightfield and J.R. Baer, 1996. Lactational responses of dairy cows fed unsaturated fat from extruded soybeans or sunflower seeds. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 79: 1244-1249.
69. Haro, A., j. Gonzalez, T.I. De Evan, J. De la Fuente and M.D. Carro, 2019. Effects of feeding rumen-Protected sunflower seed and meal protein on feed intake, diet digestibility, ruminal, cecal Fermentation and growth performance of lambs. *Animals* 2019, 9, 415; doi: 10.3390/ani9070415 www.mdpi.com/journal/animals.
70. De Marchi, Fábio José, Figueiroa Ferreira, dos Santos Geraldo Tadeu, dos Santos Wallacy Barbacena Rosa, Kazama Daniele Cristina da Silva, Branco Antonio Ferriani, Leite Laudí Cunha and Damasceno Julio Cesar, 2013. Intake, digestibility and ruminal parameters of dairy cows fed pelleted diets and treated with lignosulfonate-containing sunflower seeds. *Revista Brasileira de Zootecnia (R. Bras. Zootec.)*, 42 (9): 656-663
71. NRC, 1996. *Nutrient Requirements of Beef Cattle*, National Research Council 7th ed. Natl. Acad. Press, Washington, D.C
72. Omer, H.A.A., M.A. Tawila and S.M. Gad, 2012. Feed and water consumptions, digestion coefficients, nitrogen balance and some rumen fluid parameters of Ossimi sheep fed diets containing different sources of roughages. *Life Sci. J.*, 9(3): 805-816.
73. Ahmed, M.M.M. and H.A. Abdalla, 2005. Use of different nitrogen sources in the fattening of yearling sheep. *Small Rumin Res.*, 56: 39-45.
74. Fitwi, M. and G. Tadesse, 2013. Effect of sesame cake supplementation on feed intake, body weight gain, feed conversion efficiency and carcass parameters in the ration of sheep fed on wheat bran and teff (*Eragrostis teff*) straw. *Momona Ethiopian J. Sci.*, 5: 89-106
75. Mahmoud, A.E.M. and M.M. Bendary, 2014. Effect of whole substitution of protein source by *Nigella sativa* meal and Sesame seed meal in ration on performance of growing lambs and calves. *Global Vet.*, 13(3): 391-396.
76. Rao, K.C., J.T. Reddy and V.G. Raghavan, 1995. Effect of replacing groundnut cake protein by sunflower cake in complete rations for sheep. *Indian J. Anim. Nutr.*, 12: 97.
77. Sayda, A.M. Ali, Hyder O. Abdalla and M.A. Abasaid, 2011. Sunflower meal as an alternative protein source to groundnut meal in lying hean's ration. *Egypt. Poult. Sci.*, 31(IV): 745-753.

78. Mahmoud, A.E.M. and W.M.A. Ghoneem, 2014. Effect of partial substitution of dietary protein by *Nigella sataiva* meal and sesame seed meal on performance of Egyptian lactating buffaloes. *Asian J. Anim. Vet. Adv.*, 9(8): 489-498.
79. El-Nameary, Y.A.A., R.I. El-Kady and A.A. El-Shahat, 2015. Effect of some medicinal plant seed meals supplementation and their effects on the productive performance of male rabbits. *Int. J. Chem. Tech. Res.*, 8(6): 401-411.